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Vermont Survey Results

Do you approve or disapprove of President Joe
Biden’s job performance?

APPIOVE ..o 51%
(D Ez] o) o o)V - I 36%
NOE SUIE ..o 12%

Do you approve or disapprove of Governor Phil
Scott’s job performance?

APPIOVE ..o 66%
DiSAPPIOVE ......eeevveeeiiiiiiiiiieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeneaeeas 20%
NOE SUIE ..o 14%

How important do you think it is that high school
students are taught about personal finance
topics like borrowing, credit cards and credit
ratings, saving and investing, budgeting,
retirement plans, and tax-advantaged investing-
very important, somewhat important, or not that
important?

Very important ...........cccccocoeeeiinnneniniinininnnns 87%
Somewhat important...............ccooceveeieeinnenn... 12%
Not that important ...............ccceeeeeeeeeeveieienennnnns 1%
NOESUre ... 1%

Do you think a basic course in personal finance
covering topics like investing, budgeting, taxes
and saving should be offered in high schools,
or not?

YOS .o 93%
NO ..o 4%
NOESUIE ... 3%

Do you think all high school students should be
guaranteed to take a basic course in personal
finance covering topics like investing,
budgeting, taxes and saving, or not?
Think all high school students should be
guaranteed to take a basic course in
personal finance ...............ccccccvvvveeiieecciinennnnn. 83%
Do not think all high school students should
be guaranteed to take a basic course in
personal finance ...............cccccevvvveeieeeiciiennenn. 10%

NOESUIE ...
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Currently, just 12% of Vermont high school
students are guaranteed to take a course in
personal finance. Knowing this, how urgent do
you think it is for the Vermont legislature to
pass a law requiring a personal finance course
in Vermont high schools- very urgent,
somewhat urgent, or not urgent at all?

VErY Urgent .........uuuueueniniiiiieinininineninenenenenenenns 50%
Somewhat urgent...........cccccceeeeeeiiiiieiieeei, 38%
Noturgent at all ............cccccouvevevenininenininininnnenns 10%
NOESUre ..o 2%

If your state legislator voted in favor of a law
requiring a personal finance course in Vermont
high schools, would that make you more likely
or less likely to support them, or would it not
make a difference?

MOre lIKEIY..........uuveneeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieevaeeeeneeenes 54%
LESS IKEIY ... 9%
It wouldn't make a difference........................... 30%
NOESUre ... 8%

How important do you think it is that high school
students are taught about U.S. civics covering
topics like unalienable rights, popular
sovereignty, the U.S. Constitution, separation of
powers and checks and balances, majority rule,
minority rights, democracy, federalism and
judicial review - very important, somewhat
important, or not that important?

Very important ...........cccccccoeceiiinnnnniniiinininnens 84%
Somewhat important...............ccoccceveeieeinnnnnn... 12%
Not that important ...............cccceeeeeeeeeeveieienennnnns 3%
NOESUre ... 1%

Do you think a basic course in U. S. civics
should be offered in high schools, or not?

YOS 92%
NO ..o 1%
NOESUIE ... 6%
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Q10 Do you think all high school students should be
guaranteed to take a basic course in U.S. civics
, or not?

Think all high school students should be

guaranteed to take a basic course in U.S. o
CIVICS ...ttt 85%

Do not think all high school students should
be guaranteed to take a basic course in U.S. o
CIVICS ...ttt 8%

NOESUIE ..o 7%

Q11 In the 2020 election for President, did you vote
for Republican Donald Trump, Democrat Joe
Biden, someone else, or did you not vote in the

election?
Donald Trump ........cooooiiicoiiiiiieiee e 29%
JOB BideN ...t 64%
Someone else / Did not vote..............ccccoeeen. 7%

Q12 If you are a woman, press 1. If a man, press 2.
If you are transgender, press 3. If you are
gender expansive, press 4. If you prefer not to
say, press 5.

WOMaN .......cccoviiiiiiii e 49%
Man ......cooooiiiiii 43%
TranSgender.............oiieecveiiaaieieeeaae e 1%
Gender expansive ............cccocceevcieeiieiienninnen. 1%
Prefer not t0 Say ........ooocvueeeiiiiiiiiieee e 6%

Q13 If you are a Democrat, press 1. If a Republican,
press 2. If an independent or identify with
another party, press 3.

Democrat ...........coccveiiiiiiiiii e 42%
Republican.............ccccoooovooiiiiiiiiiiieeee 22%
Independent / Identify with another party ....... 36%

January 9-10, 2023
Survey of 541 Vermont voters

Q14 If you are white, press 1. If you are Hispanic or

Latino, press 2. If Native American, press 3. If
Asian or Pacific Islander, press 4. If African-
American or Black, press 5. If other, press 6.

WIS ..o 91%
Hispanic or Latino...........cccccceveiiiciiiiniiaes 3%
Native-American ...........ccccocoevceiiiieciniieees 3%
Asian or Pacific Islander .................ccccccueenue. 0%
African-American or Black .............cccccccoeeenne. 1%
ORI ..o 3%
Q15 Combined Race
WIS ..o 91%
ORI ..ot 9%

Q16 If you are 18-45 years old, press 1. If 46-65,
press 2. If older than 65, press 3.

T8 H0 A5, 35%
680 65, 42%
OIAE tHAN 65 ..o, 23%

Q17 What is the highest level of education you have
received: high school graduate or less, some
college but did not finish, 2-year college
degree, 4-year college degree, or post-
graduate degree?

High school graduate orless..............c........... 29%
Some college but did not finish....................... 18%
2-year college degree..............cccoceoueveeaeananns 1%
4-year college degree..............ccoceuueeeeaaanaaans 26%
Post-graduate degree..............cccccoeveiieanaans 17%
Q18 Mode
Landline ...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 42%
TEXE oot 58%

information@publicpolicypolling.com
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Biden Approval

Approve| 51% 4% T7% 12%

Disapprove| 36% 94% 7% 69%

Not sure| 12% 2% 16% 19%
2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 43% 76% 72%
Disapprove| 20% 39% 13% 12%
Not sure| 14% 18% 12% 16%

2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance

Very important| 87% 92% 84% 90%
Somewhat important| 12% 7% 14% 9%
Not that important| 1% 1% 1% 1%

Not sure| 1% 1% 1% -

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /

No
Yes| 93% 91% 93% 96%
No| 4% 4% 4% 2%
Not sure| 3% 5% 2% 2%
2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 87% 81% 86%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 8% 1% 10%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Not sure| 7% 6% 8% 4%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High

Schools
Very urgent| 50% 56% 48% 39%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 34% 39% 40%
Not urgent at all| 10% 8% 10% 21%
Not sure| 2% 2% 2% 1%
2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal

Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support

More likely| 54% 51% 55% 49%
Less likely| 9% 8% 8% 16%
It wouldn't make a| 30% 36% 27% 28%
difference
Not sure| 8% 5% 9% 7%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning

U.S. Civics
Very important| 84% 81% 86% 74%
Somewhat important| 12% 8% 12% 22%
Not that important| 3% 8% 0% 4%

Not sure| 1% 2% 1% -

2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No

Yes| 92%  90% 94% 89%
No| 1% 2% 1% 4%
Not sure| 6% 7% 5% 8%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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2020 Vote

Donald| Joe|Someone else
Base| Trump|Biden| / Did not vote

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No

Think all high school| 85% 79% 87% 85%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics

Do not think all high| 8% 1% 6% 9%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics

Not sure| 7% 10% 6% 6%
Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
Biden Approval
Approve| 51% 61% 41% 39% 66% 54%
Disapprove| 36% 24% 51% 48% 13% 31%
Not sure| 12% 15% 9% 13% 21% 15%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 68% 66% 52% - 51%
Disapprove| 20% 16% 23% - 34% 36%
Not sure| 14% 16% 11% 48% 66% 13%
Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance
Very important| 87% 86% 87% 81% 79% 93%
Somewhat important| 12% 12% 12% 13% 21% 7%
Not that important| 1% 2% 0% 7% - -
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% - - -

Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /
No
Yes| 93% 92% 94% 93% 79% 93%
No| 4% 5% 3% 7% - 5%
Not sure| 3% 3% 3% - 21% 2%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Gender

Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 81% 84% 93% 79% 92%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 1% 9% 7% - 8%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Not sure| 7% % 7% - 21% -
Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High
Schools
Very urgent| 50% 46% 54% - 66% 63%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 42% 35% 61% 13% 24%
Not urgent at all| 10% 1% 9% 39% 21% 13%
Not sure| 2% 2% 2% - - -
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal
Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support
More likely| 54% 52% 55% - 79% 59%
Less likely| 9% 1% 5% 13% - 8%
It wouldn't make a| 30% 30% 29% 87% 21% 24%
difference
Not sure| 8% 6% 10% - - 9%
Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
U.S. Civics
Very important| 84% 83% 87% 87% 79% 75%
Somewhat important| 12% 12% 10% 13% 21% 17%
Not that important| 3% 4% 1% - - 3%
Not sure| 1% 0% 2% - - 5%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No
Yes| 92% 92% 95% 87% 100% 80%
No| 1% 0% 2% - - 6%
Not sure| 6% 8% 3% 13% - 13%
Gender
Gender|Prefer not
Base|Woman|Man|Transgender|expansive to say
High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No
Think all high school| 85% 82% 88% 87% 100% 78%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics
Do not think all high| 8% 9% 7% - - 9%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics
Not sure| 7% 9% 4% 13% - 13%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

Biden Approval

Approve| 51% 83% 5% 44%

Disapprove| 36% 6% 88% 39%

Not sure| 12% 1% 6% 17%
Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 76% 51% 64%
Disapprove| 20% 13% 34% 19%
Not sure| 14% 1% 16% 17%

Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance

Very important| 87% 82% 92% 89%
Somewhat important| 12% 16% 7% 9%
Not that important| 1% 1% - 1%
Not sure| 1% 0% 1% 1%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /

No
Yes| 93% 93% 93% 92%
No| 4% 5% 1% 5%
Not sure| 3% 2% 5% 3%
Party

Independent / Identify
Base |Democrat|Republican with another party

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 83% 90% 79%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 10% 7% 12%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Not sure| 7% 7% 3% 9%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High

Schools
Very urgent| 50% 48% 59% 46%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 39% 34% 39%
Not urgent at all| 10% 10% 6% 13%
Not sure| 2% 2% 1% 2%
Party

Independent / Identify
Base|Democrat|Republican with another party

State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal

Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support

More likely| 54% 55% 54% 52%
Less likely| 9% 9% 1% 6%
It wouldn't make a| 30% 28% 30% 32%
difference
Not sure| 8% 8% 5% 10%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning

U.S. Civics
Very important| 84% 87% 82% 82%
Somewhat important| 12% 10% 10% 14%
Not that important| 3% 2% 5% 3%
Not sure| 1% 1% 3% 1%
Party

Independent / Identify
Base|Democrat|Republican with another party

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No

Yes| 92% 91% 94% 93%
No| 1% 1% 0% 3%
Not sure| 6% 8% 6% 4%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Party

Independent / Identify
Base [Democrat|Republican with another party

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No

Think all high school| 85% 87% 83% 83%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics

Do not think all high| 8% 7% 10% 8%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics

Not sure| 7% 6% 6% 9%

Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

Biden Approval
Approve| 51% 51% 50%

Disapprove| 36% 37% 34%

Not sure| 12% 12% 16%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 66% 63%

Disapprove| 20% 20% 22%

Not sure| 14% 14% 14%

Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance

Very important| 87% 88% 79%
Somewhat important| 12% 11% 16%
Not that important| 1% 1% 4%
Notsure| 1% 1% 1%

Combined
Race

Base |White [Other

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /

No
Yes| 93% 93% 92%
No| 4% 4% 1%
Notsure| 3% 2% 8%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters



JF Public Policy
Polling

Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 83% 89%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 11% 3%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Not sure| 7% 7% 8%

Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High
Schools

Very urgent| 50% 50% 54%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 38% 34%
Not urgent atall| 10% 10% 12%
Notsure| 2% 2% 1%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal

Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support

More likely| 54% 52% 68%
Less likely| 9% 9% 5%

It wouldn't make a| 30% 30% 24%
difference

Not sure| 8% 9% 3%

Combined
Race

Base |White [Other

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
U.S. Civics

Very important| 84% 84% 89%

Somewhat important| 12% 12% 7%

Not that important| 3% 3% 4%
Notsure| 1% 2% -

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No

Yes| 92% 92% 93%
No| 1% 2% 1%
Not sure| 6% 6% 6%

Combined
Race

Base |White |Other

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No

Think all high school| 85% 85% 86%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics

Do not think all high| 8% 8% 5%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics

Not sure| 7% 7% 9%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

Biden Approval
Approve| 51% 46% 54% 56%

Disapprove| 36% 31% 41% 36%

Not sure| 12% 23% 5% 9%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 59% 66% 76%

Disapprove| 20% 27% 18% 13%

Not sure| 14% 14% 16% 1%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance

Very important| 87% 88% 89% 81%
Somewhat important| 12% 10% 11% 16%

Not that important| 1% 2% - 2%
Notsure| 1% 1% - 1%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /
No

Yes| 93% 96% 95% 84%
No| 4% 2% 2% 10%
Notsure| 3% 2% 2% 5%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65|than 65

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 89% 85% 70%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 6% 7% 21%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Notsure| 7% 5% 7% 9%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65(|than 65

How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High
Schools

Very urgent| 50% 49% 57% 38%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 40% 34% 42%
Noturgentatall| 10% 9% 7% 18%
Not sure| 2% 2% 2% 3%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65|than 65

State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal

Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support

More likely| 54% 62% 52% 44%
Less likely| 9% 1% 9% 19%

It wouldn't make a| 30% 25% 32% 34%
difference

Notsure| 8% 12% 7% 4%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65(|than 65

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
U.S. Civics

Very important| 84% 88% 79% 88%
Somewhat important| 12% 9% 16% 8%
Not that important| 3% 1% 4% 3%
Notsure| 1% 2% 1% 1%

Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45| 65|than 65

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No

Yes| 92% 96% 91% 90%
No| 1% 1% 1% 3%
Notsure| 6% 2% 8% 8%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Age

18 to|46 to| Older
Base| 45 65(|than 65

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No

Think all high school| 85% 91% 81% 81%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics

Do not think all high| 8% 3% 11% 10%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics

Notsure| 7% 5% 8% 9%

Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Biden Approval
Approve| 51% 39% 39% 51% 59% 76%
Disapprove| 36% 58% 39% 35% 27% 11%
Not sure| 12% 3% 23% 14% 14% 13%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 59% 69% 70% 69% 67%
Disapprove| 20% 26% 19% 17% 17% 17%
Not sure| 14% 15% 12% 13% 14% 16%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance
Very important| 87% 93% 88% 92% 84% 77%
Somewhat important| 12% 6% 12% 5% 16% 19%
Not that important| 1% 1% - 3% 1% 2%
Not sure| 1% 1% - - - 2%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college |4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /
No
Yes| 93% 88% 98% 97% 95% 90%
No| 4% 9% 1% - 2% 5%
Not sure| 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No
Think all high school| 83% 85% 81% 92% 83% 76%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance
Do not think all high| 10% 11% 8% 1% 9% 17%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance
Not sure| 7% 4% 11% 7% 8% 7%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High
Schools
Very urgent| 50% 59% 50% 59% 47% 31%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 30% 42% 34% 41% 45%
Not urgent at all| 10% 9% 6% 7% 10% 21%
Not sure| 2% 2% 3% - 1% 3%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal
Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support
More likely| 54% 54% 48% 65% 56% 49%
Less likely| 9% 13% 11% 5% 6% 4%
It wouldn't make a| 30% 31% 28% 21% 28% 37%
difference
Not sure| 8% 3% 13% 8% 9% 9%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college |4-year college |Post-graduate
Base|graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
U.S. Civics
Very important| 84% 79% 88% 82% 87% 86%
Somewhat important| 12% 13% 7% 16% 1% 12%
Not that important| 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure| 1% 3% 2% - 1% -
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Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No
Yes| 92% 90% 92% 85% 96% 97%
No| 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure| 6% 9% 7% 14% 2% 3%
Education
High school|Some college but|2-year college [4-year college |Post-graduate
Base |graduate or less did not finish degree degree degree
High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No
Think all high school| 85% 78% 86% 78% 91% 89%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics
Do not think all high| 8% 14% 9% 5% 5% 4%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics
Not sure| 7% 8% 5% 16% 4% 7%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Biden Approval
Approve| 51% 57% 48%

Disapprove| 36% 38% 35%

Not sure| 12% 6% 17%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Scott Approval
Approve| 66% 71% 62%

Disapprove| 20% 18% 21%

Not sure| 14% 1% 17%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
Personal Finance

Very important| 87% 86% 88%
Somewhat important| 12% 1% 12%

Not that important| 1% 2% 0%
Not sure| 1% 1% 1%
January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic Personal
Finance Course Yes /

No
Yes| 93% 87% 97%
No| 4% 8% 1%
Not sure| 3% 5% 1%
Mode

Base|Landline | Text

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic
Personal Finance
Course Yes / No

Think all high school| 83% 79% 86%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in
personal finance

Do not think all high| 10% 15% 7%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in personal finance

Not sure| 7% 7% 7%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

How Urgent That
Legislature Require
Personal Finance
Course in VT High
Schools

Very urgent| 50% 50% 50%
Somewhat urgent| 38% 37% 38%
Not urgent at all| 10% 12% 9%
Not sure| 2% 0% 3%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

State Legislator Voted
to Require Personal

Finance Course More /
Less Likely to Support

More likely| 54% 50% 57%
Less likely| 9% 19% 1%

It wouldn't make a| 30% 30% 30%
difference

Not sure| 8% 2% 12%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

Importance of High
Schoolers Learning
U.S. Civics

Very important| 84% 82% 85%
Somewhat important| 12% 1% 12%
Not that important| 3% 6% 0%
Not sure| 1% - 2%

Mode

Base|Landline | Text

High Schoolers
Should Be Offered
Basic U.S. Civics
Course Yes / No

Yes| 92% 88% 96%
No| 1% 2% 1%
Not sure| 6% 10% 3%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters
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Mode

Base|Landline | Text

High Schoolers
Should Be
Guaranteed Basic U.S.
Civics Course Yes /
No

Think all high school| 85% 78% 90%
students should be
guaranteed to take a
basic course in U.S.
civics

Do not think all high| 8% 14% 4%
school students
should be guaranteed
to take a basic course
in U.S. civics

Not sure| 7% 8% 7%

January 9-10, 2023 information@publicpolicypolling.com

survey of 541 Vermont voters



